subcontracting charges and direct materials costs (being the major components of our direct costs)

on our profit before tax during the Track Record Period. The hypothetical fluctuation rates for

subcontracting charges are set at 1.1% and 18.3%, which correspond to the approximate minimum

and maximum percentage changes in the average daily wages of RMAA and site formation and

foundation workers in Hong Kong from 2013 to 2018 as stated in the Ipsos Report (see ‘‘Industry

overview — Price trend of major cost components — Average wages of construction workers in

Hong Kong from 2013 to 2018’’ in this prospectus) and are therefore considered reasonable for the

purpose of this sensitivity analysis. The hypothetical fluctuation rates for direct materials costs are

set at 0.3% and 25.1%, which correspond to the approximate minimum and maximum percentage

changes in the average import price of building stone and average wholesale price of Portland

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 192 –

cement and steel reinforcement in Hong Kong from 2013 to 2018 as stated in the Ipsos Report (see

‘‘Industry overview — Price trend of major cost components’’ in this prospectus) and are therefore

considered reasonable for the purpose of this sensitivity analysis.

Hypothetical fluctuations in
our subcontracting charges –1.1% –18.3% +1.1% +18.3%

Increase/(decrease) in profit
before tax (Note) HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

FY2015/16 718 11,939 (718) (11,939)

FY2016/17 1,772 29,475 (1,772) (29,475)

FY2017/18 1,339 22,276 (1,339) (22,276)

For the seven months ended

31 October 2018 1,236 20,569 (1,236) (20,569)

Hypothetical fluctuations in
our direct materials costs –0.3% –25.1% +0.3% +25.1%

Increase/(decrease) in profit
before tax (Note) HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

FY2015/16 22 1,874 (22) (1,874)

FY2016/17 24 2,024 (24) (2,024)

FY2017/18 38 3,199 (38) (3,199)

For the seven months ended

31 October 2018 27 2,271 (27) (2,271)

Note: Our profit before tax was approximately HK$34.0 million, approximately HK$60.5 million, approximately
HK$57.6 million and approximately HK$19.9 million for each of FY2015/16, FY2016/17, FY2017/18 and the
seven months ended 31 October 2018 respectively.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 193 –

BASIS OF PREPARATION AND PRESENTATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
INFORMATION

Please refer to note 2 of the accountants’ report set out in Appendix I to this prospectus.

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ESTIMATES

The financial information of our Group has been prepared in accordance with accounting policies